volume of water associated with replacing a computed negative flow value with a 1 cfs flow
assumption. This circumstance only occurs when the computed average flow in a month was less
than zero.

 2.0  Tuolumne River Unimpaired and Computed Flow

W&AR-02 Attachment A Page 2-12 Initial Study Report
Project Operations/Water Balance Model  Don Pedro Project, FERC No. 2299

Table 2.2-1.   Summary of adjustments to computed historical inflow (annual).

The following graphs illustrate the daily computed historical hydrology for total inflow to Don
Pedro Reservoir and its regulated and unregulated inflow components, and the computed
unimpaired runoff at La Grange for each year of the 1971 through 2009 modeling period. The
data labeled “Adj Unregulated Inflow to Don Pedro” is the adjusted unregulated inflow to Don
Pedro Reservoir and is shown as the solid red line. It lays over the original unregulated value
which is shown as the solid royal blue line. During a significant amount of time there is no
adjustment.

Before Adjustment After Adjustment

Don Pedro Regulated Unregulated Regulated Regulated Unregulated Unregulated Total Percent

Inflow Inflow Inflow Inflow Adjustment Inflow Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

CY AF AF AF AF AF AF AF AF %

1971 1,452,671 950,336 502,335 950,336 0 502,335 0 0 0.0

1972 994,994 628,774 366,220 628,774 0 366,220 0 0 0.0

1973 1,792,297 939,056 853,240 939,056 0 853,240 0 0 0.0

1974 1,846,644 1,163,328 683,316 1,163,328 0 683,316 0 0 0.0

1975 1,854,713 1,065,222 789,491 1,065,222 0 789,491 0 0 0.0

1976 440,985 303,132 137,852 303,132 0 145,444 7,592 7,592 1.7

1977 172,395 87,011 85,384 87,358 348 92,329 6,945 7,292 4.2

1978 2,574,771 1,497,986 1,076,785 1,497,986 0 1,076,785 0 0 0.0

1979 1,764,273 1,030,030 734,243 1,030,030 0 734,243 0 0 0.0

1980 2,712,898 1,582,413 1,130,485 1,582,413 0 1,130,485 0 0 0.0

1981 1,081,994 631,448 450,546 631,448 0 450,546 0 0 0.0

1982 3,712,941 1,946,427 1,766,513 1,946,427 0 1,766,513 0 0 0.0

1983 4,609,612 2,450,196 2,159,416 2,450,196 0 2,159,416 0 0 0.0

1984 1,918,102 1,322,120 595,983 1,322,120 0 595,983 0 0 0.0

1985 1,013,642 645,960 367,682 645,960 0 367,682 0 0 0.0

1986 2,582,309 1,536,733 1,045,576 1,536,733 0 1,045,576 0 0 0.0

1987 354,807 189,168 165,639 190,182 1,014 167,231 1,591 2,605 0.7

1988 722,606 507,453 215,153 507,453 0 215,153 0 0 0.0

1989 957,854 670,506 287,349 670,506 0 296,119 8,770 8,770 0.9

1990 725,340 550,191 175,149 550,191 0 184,956 9,807 9,807 1.4

1991 811,674 475,624 336,051 475,776 152 336,051 0 152 0.0

1992 720,161 462,794 257,368 462,794 0 257,368 0 0 0.0

1993 1,961,791 1,030,845 930,946 1,030,986 141 930,946 0 141 0.0

1994 856,778 604,162 252,616 608,056 3,894 258,434 5,818 9,712 1.1

1995 3,449,475 1,920,640 1,528,835 1,920,640 0 1,531,139 2,304 2,304 0.1

1996 2,601,289 1,541,146 1,060,143 1,541,146 0 1,060,143 0 0 0.0

1997 2,553,789 1,575,350 978,439 1,575,512 163 978,439 0 163 0.0

1998 3,002,931 1,547,432 1,455,500 1,547,855 423 1,455,500 0 423 0.0

1999 1,851,119 1,094,397 756,722 1,094,508 111 756,722 0 111 0.0

2000 1,861,233 1,082,329 778,904 1,083,865 1,536 778,904 0 1,536 0.1

2001 833,845 470,290 363,555 470,464 175 363,555 0 175 0.0

2002 1,137,527 760,735 376,792 760,735 0 384,724 7,932 7,932 0.7

2003 1,302,788 929,971 372,817 929,971 0 374,967 2,149 2,149 0.2

2004 1,098,453 790,920 307,532 790,936 16 307,532 0 16 0.0

2005 2,793,607 1,659,349 1,134,258 1,659,349 0 1,134,258 0 0 0.0

2006 2,897,316 1,737,130 1,160,186 1,737,130 0 1,160,186 0 0 0.0

2007 720,006 542,423 177,582 542,628 205 179,629 2,047 2,251 0.3

2008 810,433 509,554 300,879 509,554 0 300,879 0 0 0.0

2009 1,403,951 965,427 438,523 965,427 0 438,523 0 0 0.0

 2.0  Tuolumne River Unimpaired and Computed Flow

W&AR-02 Attachment A Page 2-13 Initial Study Report
Project Operations/Water Balance Model  Don Pedro Project, FERC No. 2299

Figure 2.2-1. Calendar Year 1971.

Figure 2.2-2. Calendar Year 1972.

-2,000

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

-2,000

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

1/
1/

19
71

2/
1/

19
71

3/
1/

19
71

4/
1/

19
71

5/
1/

19
71

6/
1/

19
71

7/
1/

19
71

8/
1/

19
71

9/
1/

19
71

10
/1

/1
97

1

11
/1

/1
97

1

12
/1

/1
97

1

Fl
ow

 /
In

flo
w

-C
FS

Fl
ow

 /
In

flo